



\$~3, 4, 9 & 27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **LPA 695/2022, CAV 424/2022, CM APPLs. 52064/2022 & 485/2023**

THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS & ANR. Appellants

Through: Mr. Chetan Sharma, Additional Solicitor General with Mr. Kirtiman Singh, CGSC; Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC; Mr. Amit Gupta, Ms. Vidhi Jain, Mr. Sahaj Garg, Advocates

versus

SYNDICATE INNOVATIONS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED &

ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Advocate for R-1
Mr. Anurag Ojha, Senior Standing Counsel for Revenue with Mr. Abhishek Gautam Barnwal, Advocate for R-2

+ **LPA 745/2022 & CM APPLs. 56296/2022 & 56298/2022**

SYNDICATE INNOVATIONS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Advocate

versus

THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, Senior Standing



Counsel with Mr. Abhishek Gautam
Barnwal, Advocate for R-1
Mr. Chetan Sharma, Additional
Solicitor General with Mr. Kirtiman
Singh, CGSC; Ms. Nidhi Raman,
CGSC; Mr. Amit Gupta, Ms. Vidhi
Jain, Mr. Sahaj Garg, Advocates
Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh, Advocate
with Inspector Vinay, Licensing Unit,
Delhi Police

+ **W.P.(C) 16293/2022**

SYNDICATE INNOVATION INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Advocate

versus

THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Chetan Sharma, Additional
Solicitor General with Mr. Kirtiman
Singh, CGSC; Ms. Nidhi Raman,
CGSC; Mr. Amit Gupta, Ms. Vidhi
Jain, Mr. Sahaj Garg, Advocates

+ **LPA 25/2023 & CM APPLs. 1528-32/2023**

SIAL MANUFACTURERS PVT LTD

..... Appellant

Through:

versus

SYNDICATE INNOVATIONS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED &



ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Advocate for R-1
Mr. Chetan Sharma, Additional Solicitor General with Mr. Kirtiman Singh, CGSC; Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC; Mr. Amit Gupta, Ms. Vidhi Jain, Mr. Sahaj Garg, Advocates
Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh, Advocate with Inspector Vinay, Licensing Unit, Delhi Police

CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER
% **13.01.2023**

List on 06.02.2023.

SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA, CJ

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

JANUARY 13, 2023

Rahul