



\$~6 & 7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **LPA 695/2022, CM Nos.52064/2022, 61953/2023 & 10407/2024**

THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS & ANR. Appellants

Through: Mr Kirtiman Singh, CGSC with Ms
Vidhi Jain, Mr Aryan Agrawal and Mr
Waize Ali Noor, Advocates for appellant
no.1/UIO.
Ms Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr Zubin
Singh, Advocate for appellant
no.2.

versus

**SYNDICATE INNOVATIONS INTERNATIONAL
LIMITED & ORS. Respondents**

Through: Mr Joy Basu, Senior Advocate with
Mr Kanak Bose, Mr Bhupesh Narula,
Ms Rinku Narula, Ms Poonam Nagpal,
Mr Anugrah Ekka and Mr Swetabh
Sharma, Advocates for R-1.
Mr Anurag Ojha, Senior Standing
Counsel with Mr Subham Kumar,
Advocate for R-2.
Mr Shashi Pratap Singh and Ms Urvashi,
Advocates for R-3/Delhi Police.
Mr Pradeep Kant, Senior Advocate with
Mr Divyanshu Sahay, Ms Shradha
Narayan, Mr Akshay Sahay, Mr
Simranjeet Singh Rekhi and Mr
Shubham Kumar, Advocates for
Intervenor.

+ **LPA 745/2022**
**SYNDICATE INNOVATIONS
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

..... Appellant

Through: Mr Joy Basu, Senior Advocate with

LPA 695/2022 & connected matters

1/2



Mr Kanak Bose, Mr Bhupesh Narula, Ms Rinku Narula, Ms Poonam Nagpal, Mr Anugrah Ekka and Mr Swetabh Sharma, Advocates.

versus

THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
OF CUSTOMS & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr Anurag Ojha, Senior Standing Counsel with Mr Subham Kumar, Advocate for R-1.

Mr Shashi Pratap Singh and Ms Urvashi, Advocates for R-3/Delhi Police with Inspector Sandeep Goel.

Mr Kirtiman Singh, CGSC with Ms Vidhi Jain, Mr Aryan Agrawal and Mr Waize Ali Noor, Advocates for R-4/IOI.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

09.05.2024

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

- 1 We are informed that Mr Joy Basu, Senior Advocate, is on his legs.
2. List the matters for further arguments on 14.05.2024 at 12.30 P.M.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

AMIT BANSAL, J

MAY 9, 2024/pmc

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

LPA 695/2022

2/2